COLUMBIA COUNTY |
Land Development Services ST. HELENS, OR 97051

230 Strand St
Direct (503) 397 1501
columbiacountyor.gov

APPEAL INFORMATION for
FINAL ORDER 'V 25-02

Notice Date: 5/15/2025

Applicant: Daniel Honeycutt dhon9206@gmail.com

Appeal Due Date: 5/23/2025

[] Planning Commission, for appeal of an administrative decision,; file this appeal in the Land Development
Services office, 445 Port Ave St. Helens, OR 97051. The appeal must be filed within 12 calendar days of
the above Notice Date, the date this notice was mailed to the applicant and to other persons entitled to
notice. The appeal must be accompanied by the appropriate appeal fee.

[X] Board of County Commissioners, for appeal of this Planning Commission decision; file this appeal in the
Office of the County Clerk, second floor, Courthouse Annex, St. Helens, OR 97051. The appeal must be
filed within 7 calendar days of the above Notice Date, the date this notice was mailed to the applicant and
to other persons entitled to notice. The appeal must be accompanied by the appropriate appeal fee.

[] Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA), for appeal of this Planning Commission or Board of Commissioner
decision. File a Notice of Appeal with the Land Use Board of Appeals; PUC Building, 550 Capitol Street
NE, Salem, OR 97310. The appeal must be filed with the L.and Use Board of Appeals within 21 calendar
days of the above Notice Date, the date this notice was mailed to the applicant and to other persons entitled
to notice.

Attached is the FINAL ORDER on the application listed above. This decision, or any part of it, or any condition attached
to it, may be appealed to the Appeal Body noted above.

If a local appeal is filed, and after notice is given to those persons entitled to notice, a public hearing will be held by the
Appeal Body at its earliest available regular meeting. At the hearing, all interested parties will have an opportunity to appear
and be heard.

The applicant and other interested persons should contact the Planning Department after the applicable appeal period has
run to determine whether an Appeal has been filed. Applicants are cautioned against beginning development if an Appeal
has been filed.

PLEASE NOTE: An appeal may be filed only by persons who appeared in person or in writing before the Planning
Department, the Planning Commission, or the Board of County Commissioners. You have "appeared" if you supplied
information or argument in favor of or opposed to the application listed above.

If any of the above is not clear, or you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack Niedermeyer
at (503) 397-7217.



BEFORE THE COLUMBIA COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION
ST. HELENS, OREGON

In the matter of an application for Daniel Honeycutt
Major Variance (V 25-02 to the minimum 50" setback for FINAL ORDER
a detached 1,152 sq ft accessory structure in the Primary V 25-02

Forest (PF-80) Zoning District to be located 30’ from the
side property line.

N N N’ N’ N

This matter came before the Columbia County Planning Commission on the application Daniel
Honeycutt for a Major Variance that will allow a detached accessory structure to be permitted 30’
instead of 50’ from the side property line. The subject 2.32-acre PF-80 property is located off
Bodine Road in Clatskanie and is further described per the County Assessor’s records as Tax
Map Identification Number 8330-00-00102 and Tax Account Number 28017.

Notification of this request was sent to affected County and other agencies, the Clatskanie-
Quincy CPAC, and neighboring property owners. A public hearing was held on May 5, 2025
where the Planning Commission heard testimony from the applicant and one adjacent property
owner. On April 22, 2025 and May 3, 2025 the adjacent property owner submitted additional
objections to V 25-02 which were entered into the record and forwarded to all Planning
Commission members which they considered at the May 5, 2025 public hearing.

After considering all oral and written testimony and materials, the Columbia County Planning
Commission hereby adopts the findings, conclusions and conditions contained in the staff report,
incorporates them herein by reference, and APPROVES V 25-2, subject to the following
conditions:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. This variance shall become void if the applicant does not pay for and complete
the necessary agriculture exempt permits for the existing accessory structure to
Land Development Services within one year of the final decision for V 25-02.

2 The applicant shall complete Agriculture Exempt Permit Number 192-24-
000406-AGE for this non-habitable accessory structure. This includes removing
any remaining plumbing features except hose bibbs.

3. The applicant shall file a notarized Building Permit Exemption Covenant with the
County Clerk. This deed restriction will run with the land and require it to be
used solely as an agricultural or forestry building as defined by ORS
455.315(2)(a). A copy of this recorded document shall be filed with Land
Development Services.
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4 The applicant shall obtain Road Access Permit(s) from the County Department of
Public Works for all of the site’s access points to Bodine Road. Copies of said
issued permit(s) hall be filed with Land Development Services.

$: The responsibility for protection from wildlife damage on the property shall be
assumed by the dwelling’s owner and/or occupant.

6. The Department of Land Development Services reserves the right to review this
application again in the future if it determines that the approved accessory
structure is in noncompliance with any of the conditions of approval herein. Any
departure from ordinance regulations or conditions of approval established herein
shall be subject to review and possible suspension or revocation in accordance
with the procedures of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance.

COLUMBIA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

(,Za‘c:&?)/ P DA \;r’/f »:,f/gz S

ALTA LYNCH, CHAIR DATE

cc: Columbia County Land Use Compliance Specialist
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COLUMBIA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
April 21, 2025
Major Variance to Setback in the PF-80 Zone

HEARING DATE: May 5, 2025
FILE NUMBER: V 25-02
PROJECT PLANNER: Deborah S. Jacob, Senior Planner

APPLICANT/ Daniel Honeycutt, 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie, OR 97016
OWNER: Dhon9206(@gmail.com

PROPERTY LOCATION: Although the subject property is addressed at 79943 Bodine Road,
this residence burned down in 2012 and was never rebuilt.

TAX MAP ID: 8330-00-00102

TAX ACCOUNT NO.: 28017

ZONING: Primary Forest (PF-80)

PROPERTY SIZE: Approximately 2.32 acres

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum 50' setback

for a detached 1,152 sq ft accessory structure in the PF-80 Zoning
District that is 30°, instead of the required 50°, from the side property

line.
APPLICATION COMPLETE: 3/13/2025 150 DAY DEADLINE: 8/10/2025
APPLICABLE CRITERIA:
Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Page
Section 503 Primary Forest - Permitted Uses 5
Section 509 Primary Forest — Standards of Development 5
Section 1504 Variances 7
SUMMARY:

The applicant has submitted an application for a Major Variance to the side yard setback standards
as required in Section 509.6(A) of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance requiring all structures
to maintain 50' setbacks from all property lines in the Primary Forest (PF-80) Zone. The submitted
request, if approved, will authorize this already constructed 1,152 sq. ft. garage/storage structure
that was rebuilt without permits about 13 years ago when the residence addressed at 79943 Bodine
Road burned down and has yet to be replaced according to the submitted application and County



Assessor records. Land Development Services (LDS) has had an open case (192-20-000298-
NVST) for this unpermitted structure 2020; the submittal, review and approval V 25-02 is the first
step in bringing this structure into compliance with the CCZO and the Oregon Building Code. The
approval of V 25-02 will, in turn, authorize the County Building Official and the County Sanitarian
to review the applicant’s 10/22/2024 submittal of Agriculture Exempt Permit (192-24-000406-
AGE) for compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes for
this accessory structure that is not intended or authorized for residential living.

The applicant is requesting this variance stating that "I would like to get the shop permitted to be
in compliance. The terrain and natural springs would make it very difficult to relocate this shop.”

The Columbia County Public Works Department submitted comments and stated that they will
require the applicant to obtain a Road Access Permit for every access point onto the property from
Bodine Road. One condition of approval will be for the applicant to obtain said permit(s) from
Public Works and provide Land Development Services (LDS) with copies. Bodine Road is an
existing County Road with a 40’ right-of-way which bisects the subject tract as shown on the
submitted Site Plan and Aerial view on Pages 3 & 4. Likewise, the County Building Official and
Land Use Compliance Specialist attached comments indicate that that the applicant will need to
complete the Agriculture Exempt Permit (192-24-00406-AGE) process which includes payment
of fees as well as obtaining any related electrical, mechanical and/or plumbing permits in
compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes.

The Clatskanie Quincy Beak Map shows that this property is located in a Peripheral Big Game
Habitat Area but does not contain any sensitive or endangered species, or hydric soils. The Soil
Survey of Columbia County. OR identifies the subject property's soils consist of Dowde silt loam
(Type 19E) and Goble silt loam (Type 23C) with slopes between 10% - 60%. Both of these soil
types are well suited for timber production since its growth at the culmination of the mean annual
increment (CMAI) for Douglas-fir are respectively, 158 and 183 cubic feet per acre for 60-year-
old trees.

All existing site development is located in the central portion of the 2.32 acre subject tract.
waterways. Emergency services are provided by the Clatskanie Rural Fire District and the
Columbia County Sheriff. The remainder of this report will discuss the extent to which this
Variance proposal conforms to the applicable criteria listed in the Columbia County Zoning
Ordinance.
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Detached Garage/Storage structure
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Submitted Site Plan
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REVIEW CRITERIA:

The following sections of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance (CCZO) apply to this
application:

Section 500 PRIMARY FOREST ZONE - 80 PF-80
501 .1 Purpose. The purpose of this zone is to retain forest land for forest use and to
encourage the management of forest land for the growing, harvesting, and
processing of forest crops consistent with the Oregon Forest Practices Act. Uses
in this zone will also provide for other forest uses including watershed protection,
soil protection, maintenance of clean air and water, wildlife and fisheries habitat,
outdoorrecreation activities, open space and scenic preservation, and agricultural
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activities free from the encroachment of conflicting non-forest uses and
influences.

503 Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in the Primary Forest Zone:

.4 Forest operations or forest practices including, but not limited to, reforestation of
forest land, road construction and maintenance, harvesting of forest tree species,
application of chemicals, and disposal of slash.

2 Farm Uses as defined by ORS 215.203 except marijuana and psilocybin-
producing fungi growing and producing.

509 Standards of Development

.6  Setbacks:

A. There shall be a minimum setback of 50 for front, side, and rear yards for
all development in the Primary Forest Zone.

[...]

F. The owner shall provide and maintain primary fuel-free fire break and
secondary fire break areas on land surrounding the dwelling and primary
fuel-free break areas surrounding accessory structures in the Primary
Forest Zone pursuant to the provisions in Subsections 510.2 and .3.

Finding 1: The applicant is requesting approval to legalize the unpermitted construction of a
detached garage/ storage structure that was built after the property’s residence burned down in
2012. As mentioned in the Summary, there is no authorized residence on this property that has
been reviewed and approved by Land Development Services. Nevertheless, forest
operations/forest practices and farm uses as defined in ORS 215.203 are permitted on PF-80
zoned properties that are not residentially developed. ORS 215.203 states, “... Farm use”
includes the on-site construction and maintenance of equipment and facilities used for the
activities described in this subsection. The applicant describes the garage/storage structure’s
present use is “fo store and service my forestry equipment, skidders, bulldozer, tractor.” Staff
finds the applicant will be authorized to legalize this unpermitted structure by completing his
submitted Agriculture Exempt Permit after the Planning Commission reviews and approves V
25-02 Application approving its location at 30’ instead of 50’ from the east side property line
required in Section 509.6(A) of the CCZO.

The Site Visit pictures on Pages 2 & 5 demonstrate the applicant has already established the
required 30’ primary firebreak buffers pursuant to CCZO Section 509.6(F) , the OAR 660-006-

0035 and the March 1991 Recommended Fire Siting Standards for Dwellings & Structures &
Fire Safety Design Standards for Roads, published by the Oregon Department of Forestry.

If approved, this Major Variance will allow the applicant to apply for all necessary Agriculture
Exempt related electrical, mechanical, and/or plumbing permits that the County Building Official
will review and approve for compliance with the Oregon Building and Fire Codes. Because
Septic Permit Numbers 192-24-000531-INQY and 192-25-000208 INQY have been approved
for the abandonment of 2 unauthorized septic tanks, the completion of Agriculture Exempt
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Permit # 192-24-000406-AGE will also require a plumbing permit for the necessary removal of
all existing plumbing features, except any hose bibbs, from this accessory structure that cannot
be lived in.

Staff finds the uses of the detached garage/storage structure are permitted uses in the PF-80 Zone
provided the Planning Commission approves its location being 30’, instead of 50°, from the side
property line as required in Section 509.6(A) and the applicant complete the Agriculture Exempt
Permit process with LDS in compliance with the Oregon Building Code.

Continuing with Section 1504 of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance:

1504 VARIANCES: Exceptas provided in Section 1504.4 below, there are 2 classes of
variances to the standards established in this ordinance. A Minor Variance is
defined as a request for a variance of less than 25% from a dimensional requirement
such as setbacks, height, lot or parcel coverage, lot or parcel width, or ot or parcel
depth, or a request for a variance of less than 10% from a minimum lot or parcel size
requirement. All other variances are defined as Major Variances. Use variances are
not permitted under this ordinance except as permitted under Section 1505.1
“Temporary Permits: Use Not Allowed in District”.

N Major Variances: The Planning Commission may permit and authorize a
variance from the requirements of this ordinance when unusual
circumstances cause undue hardship in the application of it. The granting of
such a variance shall be in the public interest.

Finding 2: This variance request meets the Major Variance definition in Section 1504 since the
requested 30 setback will vary the minimum 50 setback by 40%. On March 13, 2025 the
applicant submitted a complete Major Variance Permit Application with the processing fee to
Land Development Services (LDS) in compliance with the requirements in Section 1504.1 of the
CCZO. On March 13, 2025, LDS notified adjoining property owners and affected government
agencies with Notice of the May 5, scheduled Public Hearing and Referral and
Acknowledgement of the proposal requested for V 25-02. As of the date of this report, none of
these notified neighbors or affected agencies have submitted any objections to the requested
proposal. For these reasons, Staff finds the requirements in Section 1504.1 have been satisfied.

Continuing with the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

A. A variance shall be made only when all the following conditions and facts exist:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property;

Finding 3: The granting of this variance should not be detrimental to the public safety, health or
welfare or injurious to other properties because this variance will authorize the construction of
the unpermitted accessory structure and allow the County Building Official to review this
structure for compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes.
The applicant states this purpose as well when he states “I would like to get the shop permitted to
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be in compliance. If granted, the variance will be the next step in bringing the property into
compliance.”

The Columbia County Public Works Department attached comments state the applicant will be
required to obtain an access permit for every access point onto the property. Proof of these
obtained accesses shall be submitted to LDS as one condition of approval for V 25-02.

The County Sanitarian attached comments confirm she has no objection to this proposal. These
comments also state that “area to the west, where setbacks could be achieved, does exhibit
challenging topography and extremely wet conditions due to springs and a high water table.”
LDS records also confirm that unauthorized septic tank(s) installed for this structure has been
abandoned with the approval of 192-24-00538 and 192-25-00208.

The County Building Official’s attached comments also state that the applicant will be required
to obtain the following as a condition of approval:

e Building plans for the structure with engineered plans, including obtaining permits for
electrical, mechanical and plumbing OR

e An agricultural exempt permit for the detached accessory structure it is prohibited from
having any living quarters and requires obtaining permits for electrical, mechanical and
plumbing fixtures.

The Site Visit picture on Pages 2 & 5 demonstrate the applicant has already established the
required 30’ primary firebreak buffers pursuant to OAR 660-006-0035 and the March 1991

Recommended Fire Siting Standards for Dwellings & Structures & Fire Safety Design Standards
for Roads, published by the Oregon Department of Forestry.

With the Planning Commission's approval of V 25-02, staff finds that the County will be able to
process and review the necessary building plans or agriculture exempt permit for this detached
structure for compliance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance as well as of the
Oregon Building and Fire Codes.

With these conditions of approval, staff finds that this proposal will not be detrimental to the
public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property satisfying this criterion in Section
1504.1A(1).

Continuing with the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

2. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are
unique to the property for which the variance is sought and are not
applicable generally to other property;

Finding 4: The unique conditions of this property are attributed to its physical and natural
characteristics pertaining to challenging topography and springs leading to extremely wet
conditions for portions of the site where this setback could be achieved. The applicant also
states that the property’s 200” width contributes to inability to locate it within the required
setbacks because of steep slopes and natural springs/wetness both of which contribute to the
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necessity of the requested V 25-02 Application. Although it is not unusual for PF-80 zoned
properties to contain steep slopes and natural springs/extremely wet soils, the subject property’s
substandard 2.42-acre size, is another unique characteristic that limits the applicant’s ability to
safely construct this resource-related accessory structure.

With these site specific characteristics and related building permit requirements covered for
Finding 3, staff finds that the proposal requested for V 25-02 is consistent with the purposes of
the PF-80 Zone and the Oregon Building and Fire Codes of permitting resource-related
structures to be constructed in compliance with all applicable land use and building code
requirements. For these reasons, staff finds the criterion in Section 1504.1(A) (2) has been met.

Continuing with the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

3. Approval of the application will allow the property to be used only
for purposes authorized by the Zoning Ordinance;

Finding 5: As covered in Finding 1, ORS 215.203 identifies that farm uses “ includes the on-
site construction and maintenance of equipment and facilities used for the activities described in
this subsection. The applicant describes the garage/storage structure’s present use is “fo store
and service my forestry equipment, skidders, bulldozer, tractor and it will be a dry building
without any plumbing.” In addition, conditions of approval will require the applicant to complete
the submitted Agriculture Exempt Permit Number 192-25-000406-AGE for this non-livable
accessory structure which the County Building Official must approve for compliance with the
Oregon Building Code. Because the unpermitted septic tanks have been decommissioned, the
necessary plumbing permit will remove this all plumbing fixtures except hose bibbs. The
applicant will also be required to obtain Road Access Permits for all points of access to the
subject property as another condition of approval.

Finally, the applicant’s Agriculture Exempt Permits will require him to file a notarized Building
Permit Exemption Covenant with the County Clerk stating that this structure will be used
solely as an agricultural or forestry building as defined by ORS 455,315(2)(a).

With the Planning Commission’s approval of V 25-02 and these conditions of approval, staff
finds the detached garage/storage structure can be legalized as an authorized permitted use on the

Primary Forest zoned property in compliance with this criterion in Section 1504.1(A) (3).

Continuing with the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

4, Strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an
unnecessary hardship;

Finding 6: As stated in Finding 4, strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an
unnecessary hardship for the applicant by requiring him to relocate this accessory structure.
Potential relocation in order to construct it at least 50 away from the east property line appears
to be limited due to the site’s steep terrain, natural springs, and extremely wet soils.
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With this site’s specific natural limitations, staff finds that the proposal requested for V 25-02 is
consistent with this criterion in Section 1504.1(A)(4) provided the applicant applies for, obtains
and abides by the County Building Official’s approval of the permitted accessory storage
structure.

Continuing with the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

5; The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the
realization of the Comprehensive Plan nor violate any other
provision of the Zoning Ordinance.

Finding 7: As stated in Finding 1, the accessory structure’s proposed farm uses are permitted in
the PF-80 Zone. The granting of this variance would not authorize any use that is not permitted
by the Oregon Building or Fire Codes provided the applicant obtain all necessary building
permits. Also, the applicant’s request to vary the setbacks to the east side property line will not
alter or violate any other provisions of these documents that guide how, where and why
Columbia County can manage its growth and development. With conditions of approval already
covered, staff finds that V 25-02 will be able to satisfy this criterion in Section 1504.1(A)(5).

Continuing with the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1504.1:

B. A variance so authorized shall become void after the expiration of 1 year
if the next step in the development process has not been applied for.

Finding 8: If this variance is approved, the applicant shall submit the required Building Plans/
Agriculture Exempt Permits, documentation and fees concurrent with the proposal submitted for
V 25-02 to Land Development Services within 1 year of the final decision, or this approval will
expire.

Continuing with the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Section 1504.1:

C. The Planning Commission may impose whatever reasonable
requirements it feels will fulfill the intent of this ordinance.

Finding 9: The Commission may add conditions onto their decision if they deem any are
necessary that have not been covered in this report.

COMMENTS:

County Building Official: The Building Official’s comments have been incorporated into this
report during the evaluation and analysis conducted for Finding 3.

Columbia County Public Works Department: No objections to the application’s approval as

submitted provided the applicant obtain Road Access Permits for all of the site's existing
accesses to Bodine Road.

V 25-02 Honeycutt Setback (PF-80) Page 10 of 12



County Sanitarian: Submitted comments that have been incorporated into this report during the
evaluation and analysis conducted for Finding 3. The County Sanitarian is also required to
review and approve all structural permits prior to permit issuance.

Clatskanie Fire District: No comments have been received as of the date of this report.
Clatskanie-Quincy CPAC: No comments have been received as of the date of this report
Clatskanie PUD: No comments have been received as of the date of this report.

Columbia County Land Use Compliance Specialist: Submitted comments that the variance
being granted would allow structure to remain and that additional building permits maybe
needed.

No other comments have been received as of the date of this report.

STAFF COMMENTS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the facts, findings, and comments herein, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission APPROVE the applicant’s request of a Major Variance (V 25-02) to the setback
standards required in Section 509.6(A) for the subject PF-80 zoned property. This approval will
allow the applicant to lawfully construct the existing detached garage/storage structure 30’ from

the east side property line, subject to the following conditions:

Conditions of Approval:

1. This variance shall become void if the applicant does not pay for and complete the
necessary agriculture exempt permits for the existing accessory structure to Land
Development Services within one year of the final decision for V 25-02.

2. The applicant shall complete Agriculture Exempt Permit Number 192-24-000406-
AGE for this non-habitable accessory structure. This includes removing any
remaining plumbing features except hose bibbs.

3. The applicant shall file a notarized Building Permit Exemption Covenant with the
County Clerk. This deed restriction will run with the land and require it to be
used solely as an agricultural or forestry building as defined by ORS
455.315(2)(a). A copy of this recorded document shall be filed with Land
Development Services.

4 The applicant shall obtain Road Access Permit(s) from the County Department of
Public Works for all of the site’s access points to Bodine Road. Copies of said
issued permit(s) hall be filed with Land Development Services.

5. The responsibility for protection from wildlife damage on the property shall be
assumed by the dwelling’s owner and/or occupant.
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Attachments:

CcC:

The Department of Land Development Services reserves the right to review this
application again in the future if it determines that the approved accessory
structure is in noncompliance with any of the conditions of approval herein. Any
departure from ordinance regulations or conditions of approval established herein
shall be subject to review and possible suspension or revocation in accordance
with the procedures of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance.

Submitted application and Site Plan and documentation

Vicinity, Address, and Zoning Maps

Building Permit Exemption Covenant- sample

Comments from Columbia County Public Works, County Sanitarian, County
Building Official, and County Land Use Compliance Specialist

Columbia County Land Use Compliance Specialist
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PRESENT LAND USES: (farm (forest) bush, swamp, residential, etc.)
Use: Approx. Acres
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Variance File No. V

PROPOSED LAND USES: __ | I,JOUJ(“D fkfi ‘1L0 %\QJ” “HAQ
CZMDD @U’VR:H(’ID To LO'C N Com_iD],.(mC’aﬂ

AR 4 (ﬁAP

v

WATER SUPPLY: _ X _ Private well. Is the well installed? 5 Yes No
__Community system. Name
METHOD OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL: __ Community Sewer. Name

& Not applicable.

Septic System.

If Septic, does the subject property already have a system? Yes No
If no, is the property approved for a Septic System? Yes No
CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY: List all adjacent property you own with boundaries touching the subject
property: None
Tax Acc't. No. Acres Co-owners (if any)
he-

T e T T 0 T T o o o o o o L St
CERTIFICATION:
| hereby certify that all of the above statements, anﬂ other documents submitted, are accurate and true to

the best of my knowledge and belief.
Date: /D - 2 L"; > ,ZI{ Signature: ﬁ —wijf\
NOTE: Please attach an accurate detailed plot plan, mcludlng emstu‘/and proposed structures, septic tanks

and drain fields, farm and forest areas, large natural features (e.g. cliffs, streams, ravines, etc.), roads and
driveways, property lines, easements, etc.

e e 0 0 0 0 o B e R S E

) Planninc__z_Department Use Only
Date Rec'd. I/}()qu(j

Receipt No. (OE)H\W
Zoning: )0[ ﬂj Staff Member: Zg//’ﬁ /C/U

S S U U SIS Ur A AU U Y S S TS ST AT WU A S SR FUFSFUFFF PP S

S:\Planning Division\Forms\Application Forms\Variance Application 2018 Updated 12/21/18



Variance File No. V__ X 3- 0

VARIANCE FACT SHEET
Variance Standards:

Please answer the following (attach extra pages if needed):

The following 5 requirements are from Section 1504.1A of the Columbia County Zoning
Ordinance:

"A variance shall be made only when all of the following conditions and facts exist:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare, or injurious to other property;"

1. State how the granting of your variance will not injure other property in the vicinity, nor be
detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare:

T\’\Q, O\FQV\"}.N}\ wt\m‘s V&YJbJAQf (/d” NWL
a@o\( 0 R)M(’%f‘ @(OPM(\/ H@f«/ﬂ\ %f’ﬁa%v or
Hoare

2. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the
property for which the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to
other property;"

2 Describe the conditions, unique to the property (NOT the owner), over which you have no control,
on which you base this variance request (parcel size, shape, location; topography; natural features;

etc.):
v 900 lde which

The Dmbw\ 1S ON
aeS /OO’ wx ) £ ('cux)(u ‘lr) use, Thefe s
ooux mqw\ﬂd Yl euns Wrou&;l\ Dmﬁuﬁ cno
(N 6%0-&4) 5"0@“ %G '\\M NOY ‘H’\ “\?/ ar |e1({
7luﬁ'\§ w\{:o N 6waw m ﬂqu wu[ SUSHN as V\OL‘V{G} Sﬁ’*'fyj"

proval o e appll tlon w1II allow the property to be used only for purposes
authorized by the Zoning Ordinance;"

3. What uses or structures do you intend to place on the property

75\ e\ Qo( M I\M\an& /Omc Or 3\(0(0\010/ O{ QQU:fMUf?L

T"\‘SW@@“& A?’bw'(”{"‘j o 10 fﬂm % /%(g(/




Variance File No. V

4, Strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an unnecessary
hardship;"

4. Explain in detail the unnecessary hardship. This may be a personal or physical hardship, but it
must arise out of the unique physical conditions on the property described in 2 above.

Dol ob Norianc o, woo\oQ mean. T o have
lo  damalish gr move Y 4ep _os it hag
CRHTG‘G\(}R\: {(')U:JL P)Lf H‘ LA QOL/ 4\0 tdjna. mﬁm
A Q@}l h)fjrqaumoré the. \Lamw al
WV LA %DFWAQ UOU(FD mo\h& ;“L g2\l y

Hw@wa A wpecsiple Yo ol

5. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the realization of the
Comprehensive Plan nor violate any other provision of the Zoning Ordinance."

5. Will this variance be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance?

QI(\CW‘LUJ \H\b Jarrance l+ wl\ e
‘H&e: r\cx"’v 5 a.p i {oringi'nes \Lm Dmbﬁf ?L/\/ mﬁo C?’ﬂfmw

U S S S U U SUT RO IR SO S SRR ST U S, s +++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

Please submit all of the following:

1. The attached "VARIANCE APPLICATION General Information™.

2. Answers to the above questions.

3 A good measured sketch of your property, showing all existing structures, septic tanks and
drain fields, large natural features, roads and driveways, property lines, easements, etc.
Don't forget the North arrow and the scale of the drawing.

4. A vicinity map, with North arrow and scale.

5. The application fee.
++++++++++++++ bR

S:\Planning Division\Forms\Application Forms\Variance Application 2018 Updated 12/21/18



SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL FORM

ADDRESS:
Wie q

OWNER NAME; '
Mrwdﬁ |
PHONE # _ 505103~ 7701,

Map and Taxlot #:

14017 — 1332

Scale: /“ ::‘s—@,

| APPLICANT NAME:

PHONE #

ADDRESS:

i.

NOTICE: The applicant |s ultimately responsible for completing new work in accordance with this site plan once
approved. Approval of construction inspections shall not be construed as approval of work not in accordance
with this site plan. Work that deviates from this site plan shall be formally documented and approved through

submission of a site plan amendment prior to commencing such work.

SiTe AV
/2570

RECEIVED
0CT 24 2024

| _LaTLDevelopmen! Services

MOLIE UB YIIM
yuoUu S1 UoRdaIIP

ya1yMm aredIpUj



V 2,02 PF-80 Zoning  Aerial
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Disclaimer: This map was produced using Columbia County GIS data. The GIS data is maintained by the County to support its governmental activities and is subject to change without
notice. This map should not be used for survey or engineering purposes. Columbia County assumes no responsibility with regard to the selection, performance or use of information on this
map







Deborah Jacob

s e s e W e e, o FF L 5o
From: Erin OConnell

Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 4:41 PM

To: Planning Department.UserGroup

Cc: Annamaria Pacheco

Subject: Re: Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02

Attachments: Agency Packet.pdf

Sanitation comments:
We have no objection to this proposal.
Additionally, based off of soils evaluation work performed on the site, | can attest that the area to the west (or

where setbacks could be achieved) does exhibit challenging topography and extremely wet conditions due to
springs and a high water table.

Erin O'Connell .
Environmental Services Specialist MAR 1 g 2025
Columbia County Land Development Services b

503-397-7222 ——ﬂoj’ﬁﬁnt Services

—

Service ~ Engagement ~ Connection ~ Innovation

Please note: Land Development Services has moved to a new location at 445 Port Avenue, St, Helens
503-397-1501 and email, onsite@columbiacountvor.gov

From: Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov>

Sent: Thursday, March 13, 2025 10:02 AM

To: Tracycmacg@gmail.com <Tracycmacg@gmail.com>; Clatskanie PUD <TBrittain@clatskaniepud.com>;
bholsey@clatskaniefire.org <bholsey@clatskaniefire.org>; Don VanDomelen
<Don.VanDomelen@columbiacountyor.gov>; PublicWorks.UserGroup <publicworks@columbiacountyor.gov>; ePermits
- On-Site <onsite @columbiacountyor.gov>; David Carlberg <David.Carlberg@columbiacountyor.gov>

Cc: Deborah Jacob <Deborah.Jacob@columbiacountyor.gov>

Subject: Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02

Good morning,
Please see the attached application packet for Variance to a property line setback for an accessory structure. We
would like to get your feedback/comments for this proposal. Please email back your comments to

planning@columbiacountyor.gov

Thank you

Amy Herzog



Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483

Amy.Herzog@columbiacountvor.gov

Please note:

Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We’'re available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:
building@columbiacountyor.gov or planning@columbiacountyor.gov.




COLUMBIA COUNTY

|
Land Development Services ¥ J ST. HELENS, OR 97051

20 Seand S
Direct (505 397 1505
REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Date: March 13, 2025 N e —
File # V 25-02 RECEIVED
Applicant: Daniel Honeycutt
Map/Taxlot: §330-00-00102 MAR 1 8 29 25
Site Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie OR 97016
Zone: PF-80 Land Deve —
Size: 2.32 Acres e \)erwﬁ

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Daniel Honeycut has submitted a Major Variance application (V 25-02)
requesting approval for a 30 foot, instead of the required 50 foot, side property line setback for an accessory
structure pursuant to the applicable provisions in Section 500 and Section 1504 of the Columbia County
Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is zoned Primary Forest (PF-80), contains 2.32 acres and is located
at 79943 Bodine Road Clatskanie, OR.

Hearing Date: May 5, 2025  Please Return By: March 24, 2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on May 5, 2025,
starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,
OR 97051. Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone, fiips://meet.goto.com/880602597 You
can also dial in using your phone. Access Code: 880-602-597  United States (Tol! Free): 1 866 899 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment. Your recommendation and
suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in
arriving at a decision.  Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of

your recommendations in the staff report. Please comment below.
1. We have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted.

2. _X Please see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. __ Weare considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4. __ Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by
5. ___ Please contact our office so we may discuss this.

6. _ Werecommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

COMMENTS: P\?ﬁucant_p{\u\sjc Obﬁa‘m an ACLeSS Pem\f‘_{; _—_&)r eueng accesS

poist_onko Hae propecky, see Odinence 200b-l-
Signed: &6% f_@‘_@éﬁd/ Printed Nameg: SCOtt - TQQ{_}}‘Q&___ _

mlc-f_nﬁiae_er'\f\g Techaician T oae_3/12 2026 —

S:¥PLANNING DIVISION¥APLANNING (AMY'S)¥FORMS¥REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT¥REFERRAL AND
ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX



COLUMBIA COUNTY
Land Development Services . HELENS., OR 97051
230 Strand St
Direct (503) 397- 1501
columbiacountyor.gov

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date: March 13, 2025

File # V 25-02

Applicant: Daniel Honeycutt | RECEIVED
Map/Taxlot: 8330-00-00102 | MAR 142025

Site Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie OR 97016

Zone: PF-80 ‘
Size: 2.32 Acres Larl1d. Q_eveiopm_ent Services

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Daniel Honeycut has submitted a Major Variance application (V 25-02)
requesting approval for a 30 foot, instead of the required 50 foot, side property line setback for an accessory
structure pursuant to the applicable provisions in Section 500 and Section 1504 of the Columbia County
Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is zoned Primary Forest (PF-80), contains 2.32 acres and is located
at 79943 Bodine Road Clatskanie, OR.

Hearing Date: May 5, 2025 Please Return By: March 24, 2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on May 5, 2025,
starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,
OR 97051. Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. https://meet.goto.com/880602597 You
can also dial in using your phene. Access Code: 880-602-597  United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment.  Your recommendation and
suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in
arriving at a decision.  Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of
your recpmmendations in the staff report. Please comment below.

il We have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted.

2. 2§ Please see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. We are considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4, Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by
5. _____ Please contact our office so we may discuss this.

6. ____ Werecommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

COMMFNI‘; [/dﬂ\anu_l !QJ’.:M Lxyanled  Waldd A.”D«D Sa‘NL:('OU’-L_
M.MUY\ Mhmf \\ﬂ/ﬂg /V’m:)(-:, MM&, /LQ,LM

s.;,uedz) ,_/ J ﬁm/b—/ Printed Name: E)wm? L a" / é AVX

Title: La'wL (J.SA L y@l{a.ﬁ o L,z@_gg\ Date: 3/1 ‘(/2,\,

S:¥PLANNING DIVISION¥APLANNING (AMY'S)¥FORMS¥REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT¥REFERRAL AND
ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX




Deborah Jacob

From: Don VanDomelen

Sent: Thursday, March 13, 2025 12:01 PM

To: Planning Department.UserGroup

Subject: RE: Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02

Applicant will be required to obtain a building permit for the structure with engineered plans, including obtaining
permits for electrical, mechanical, and plumbing.

Or

Applicant will be required to obtain an agriculture exempt permit for the structure, including obtaining permits for

electrical, mechanical, and plumbing. =

I[ e
Don VanDomelen, CBO .'I RECEI\/ED
Columbia County Building Official |'
230 Strand Street, St. Helens, OR 97051 f MAR 1 4 2025
(p) 503-366-3910 i "
don.vandomelen@columbiacountyor.gov /_ f_"_’d _De_VeIopment Servic,es/

www.columbiacountyor.gov

Please note:

Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.

We're available to assist you in person, phone at 503-397-1501, ext. 1 or by email at the following for building, planning
and onsite septic:

building@columbiacountyor.gov or planning@columbiacountyor.gov or onsite@columbiacountyor.gov

Service ~ Engagement ~ Connection ~ Innovation

From: Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov>

Sent: Thursday, March 13, 2025 10:02 AM

To: Tracycmacg@gmail.com; Clatskanie PUD <TBrittain@clatskaniepud.com>; bholsey@clatskaniefire.org; Don
VanDomelen <Don.VanDomelen@columbiacountyor.gov>; PublicWorks.UserGroup
<publicworks@columbiacountyor.gov>; ePermits - On-Site <onsite@columbiacountyor.gov>; David Carlberg
<David.Carlberg@columbiacountyor.gov>

Cc: Deborah Jacob <Deborah.Jacob@columbiacountyor.gov>

Subject: Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02

Good morning,

Please see the attached application packet for Variance to a property line setback for an accessory structure. We
would like to get your feedback/comments for this proposal. Please email back your comments to
planning@columbiacountyor.gov

Thank you

Amy Herzog

Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483



COLUMBIA COUNTY
Land Development Services ST. HELENS, OR 97051

230 Scrand St
Direct (503) 397--1501
columbiacountyor.gov

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date: March 13, 2025

File# V 25-02

Applicant: Daniel Honeycutt

Map/Taxlot: 8330-00-00102

Site Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie OR 97016
Zone: PF-80

Size: 2.32 Acres

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Daniel Honeycut has submitted a Major Variance application (V 25-02)
requesting approval for a 30 foot, instead of the required 50 foot, side property line setback for an accessory
structure pursuant to the applicable provisions in Section 500 and Section 1504 of the Columbia County
Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is zoned Primary Forest (PF-80), contains 2.32 acres and is located
at 79943 Bodine Road Clatskanie, OR.

Hearing Date: May 5,2025 Please Return By: March 24, 2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on May §, 2025,
starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,
OR 97051. Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. hitps:/meet.goto.com/880602597 You
can also dial in using your phone. Access Code: 880-602-597 United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment.  Your recommendation and
suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in
arriving at a decision.  Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of
your recommendations in the staff report. Please comment below.

1. ___ We have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted.
2. Please see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. ___ We are considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4. __ Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by

5. Please contact our office so we may discuss this.

6. ____ Werecommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

COMMENTS:

Signed: Printed Name:

Title: Date:

S:¥PLANNING DIVISION¥APLANNING (AMY'S)¥FORMS¥REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT¥REFERRAL AND
ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX



AN VENT AT LA T -

Variance . File No. V l Y’OQ

!

VARIANCE APPLICATION #3295 a5

COLUMBIA COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
General Information

APPLICANT: Name: D Cb’\ﬂ P\O Y\G\/N'H

Mailing address: 70’071‘13 %ﬂ'&ll’\t QA) Cld Shﬁ!\;& fHQ C]70/Q

Phone No.: Office Home ?O% L/S% 92‘9@

Email: D[’WV\_ ﬁ?_@@ @, C'?]Vk/}! . Con~

Are you the & property owner? O

PROPERTY OWNER: same as above, OR:

owner's agent?

Name:

Mailing Address:

Email:

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if assigned):

TAX MAP NO.: Q\%O ,r:}' Acres: 2 ' }Z- Zoning:
Ordinance Change

TYPE OF VARIANCE: /V\ o\') Or \/ar,‘wt/\u Requires: to:

____ Lotsize: _w)\s‘f}} 30)

Zé Setback: front )< side rear

Other:

PRESENT LAND USES: (farm (forest) bush, swamp, residential, etc.)
Use: Approx. Acres

Thig D(ODUH S USU‘D {0 2.3
‘ﬂLDrL ﬂhcp Sexvicl my

Q of &Sh‘\) QGUIDtMOA+ ‘51‘{1000(0),
ﬂu\(‘i@?ﬁ,g’ cw\fp) ’\(‘O\C.JTOI T IW\P/{ mm)g

Total acres (should agree with above): Q 4 :’)2\

“lanning Division\Forms\Application Forms\Variance Application 2018 Updated 12/21/18



Variance File No.V L 3-0X

VARIANCE FACT SHEET
Variance Standards:

Please answer the following (attach extra pages if needed):
The following 5 requirements are from Section 1504.1A of the Columbia County Zoning
Ordinance:

"A variance shall be made only when all of the following conditions and facts exist:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare, or injurious to other property;"

1. State how the granting of your variance will not injure other property in the vicinity, nor be
detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare:

"ﬂ’\.& G{rqm\fncn OWE “Hf\fS Joriancl w?H IWJL

addect 0 P)b)l‘(%r -@(@Pif{y : me\ 54‘1@7(/\/; or
N/ GCMe, |

4

2. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the
property for which the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to
other property;"

2. Describe the conditions, unigue to the property (NOT the owner), over which you have no control,
on which you base this variance request (parcel size, shape, location; topography; natural features;

etc.):
TWL Df@PQAV 9 0Ny Q@OI uo:ch. which
s 100"t A conder o vse, There s
cQ/\ .mc,w\uJ 1v\/\q+ runS J;\f\roue;l\ -DFOMH amo(/
N Aoﬂfp slope. 1o Ahe wer H’\ \(L\%, a!*rta‘l ]e\q(ou@r
1otne by o cpamp i dhe Wil S a5 natvral Spirgs

“\

A 1
Q’W\I.’jﬁ &gpormal oﬂ/ﬁb Jioy Md

e appli¢ation will allow the property to be used only for purposes
authorized by the Zoning Ordinance;"

3 What uses or structures do you intend to place on the property?

A CI\NQQ QO( UV\C\‘: l‘\}ﬂ,l’\ Q»\CL/CH ) 6r 5{0 w7 0 C)_F quff/m/y

S.Ilgsl-rx\inggision\(gr)nll{l)plicati@%rms\vg:ance A%ﬁcixmbw ; (0([19 MO 'f(‘gW\' %t?/(%g{(é




Variance File No. V

PROPOSED LAND USES: _ 1J0u)£9 {kt ‘LO O\QJ” ‘HAQ
Q\@D @QIW\:HMD 10 lbe in C;DMD] an e,

r,HL\ CfrAp

WATER SUPPLY: _ _)(_._Private well. Is the well installed? LYes ___No
. __Community system. Name
METHOD OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL: — Commumty Sewer. Name
2 3_ Not applicable.
Septic System.
If Septic, does the subject property aiready have a system? Yes No
If no, is the property approved for a Septic System? Yes No

CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY: List all adjacent property you own with boundaries touchlng the subject
property: None
Tax Acc't. No. Acres Co-owners (if any)

'\;/0‘

phaa s a bR a S E S Sl S L b L R R R T R L T R T A AR AU SR ST RPRE WU S ORI ST S
CERTIFICATION:
| hereby certify that all of the above statements, anq_all other documents submitted, are accurate and true to

the best of my knowledge and belief.
Date: / ()~ L"f s 2 V Signature; / Gan, /?Z} o Mﬁf\

NOTE: Please attach an accurate detailed plot plan including emstn‘fﬁ and proposed structures, septic tanks
and drain fields, farm and forest areas, large natural features (e.g. cliffs, streams, ravines, etc.), roads and
driveways, property lines, easements, etc.

aaaa R e e bl s Sl R a R R R o A A F S AT AR U S U ST I S NS
Planning Department Use Only

L}Oﬁq a0 P iear ]

Date Rec'd. Hearing D € :
Receipt No. ‘Ob\[’[ ‘ M \__Qﬁlstratlve
Zoning: 20; YD Staff Member: Z% /4/0

B o o P U W U Y Y

S:\Planning Division\Forms\Application Forms\Variance Application 2018 Updated 12/21/18



Variance File No. V

4. Strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an unnecessary
hardship;"

4. Explain in detail the unnecessary hardship. This may be a personal or physical hardship, but it
must arise out of the unique physical conditions on the property described in 2 above.

_Dmo\ ol; NGrien o, woo\cy e T g ha¢
JrO C ,W\r‘)] Shoar meve rvx\/ 6'/@0 65 1% has
(YHT(M\('J \! ((‘)Q,?JL b(ﬂ !+ LA .20 L/ :J\O é)td;m?] Gﬂp e
11’\ QO Ur+L\LTM©F6 *H/\EL \LQIMU_"\L at’g
%ﬁ{’ S M)OU(FD Wxa\hﬂx "L 2 \k1y

&J@wu# T i 10 mad.

5. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the realization of the
Comprehensive Plan nor violate any other provision of the Zoning Ordinance."

5. Will this variance be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance?

/ig czramgwj fhe Jarfance nl wx oe.
e noxt 6'%«4) in{orngrine the, .DYO«DU ?(\/ nfo O,

I o O L B ++++++++++++++++++++ |-++++++++++++++

Please submit all of the following:

. The attached "VARIANCE APPLICATION General Information”.

2. Answers to the above questions.

3 A good measured sketch of your property, showing all existing structures, septic tanks and
drain fields, large natural features, roads and driveways, property lines, easements, etc.
Don't forget the North arrow and the scale of the drawing.

4. A vicinity map, with North arrow and scale.

5. The application fee.
+++++++ bbb

S:\Planning Division\Forms\Application Forms\Variance Application 2018 Updated 12/21/18



SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL FORM

Map and Taxlot #: | APPLICANT NAME:

9.%01F — 332 PHONE #

ADDRESS:
T )
Scale: ( = 50

| —

NOTICE: The appllcant is ultimately responsible for completing new work in accordance with this site plan once
approved. Approval of construction inspections shall not be construed as approval of work not in accordance
with this site plan. Work that deviates from this site plan shall be formally documented and approved through
submission of a site plan amendment prlor to commencing such work.

5

S;T’B pLAN
V 2504

Ky

125

RECEIVED
0CT 24 2024

Land Devalopment Services
—
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YoM ayedtpu}



V 2.-02 PF-80 Zoning X Aerial
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Dislclalmer: This map was produced using Columbia County GIS data. The GIS data is maintained by the County to support its governmental activities and is subject to change without
notice. This map should not be used for survey or engineering purposes. Columbia County assumes no responsibifity with regard to the selection, performance or use of information on this
map
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Land Development Serwce J
NOTICE Tax Statements Are To Be Sent To: Etsel F. Honeycutt,

Jr., 79944 Bodine Road, Clatskanie, OR 97016

MEMORANDUM OF REAL ESTATE CONTRACT

Date of Contract: > March 20, 1990

Seller: Leonard M. Thompson, also known as Lenord M. Thompson
Buyer: Etsel F. Honeycutt, Jr.

Purchase Price: $34,000.00. Terms of payment are set forth in
the contract.

Description of Property:

Beginning at a point on the North line of Section 30, Township 8
North, Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian, Columbia County,
Oregon, that is North B9°52°' East 1980 feet from the Northwest
corner of said Section 30; thence continuing East on said Section
line to the quarter section corner between Section 19 and Section
30 in said Township and Range and the true point of beginning of
the following described tract; thence South on center line of -
Section 30 a distance of 198 feet; thence South 89°56' East 121.5
feet; thence South 0°14°' West 429 feet; thence West 200 feet:
thence North to the North line of said Section 30; thence East
along the North line of said Section to the true point of
beginning.

ALSO CONVEYING:

1. An easement for water well and the operation and maintenance
of pipeline and pumping equipment as granted in instrument
recorded April 13, 1981 in Deed Book 236, page 521, Records of

! Columbia County, Oregon.

2. An easement for ingress and egress as granted in instrument
recorded April 13, 1981 in Book 236, page 519, Deed Records of
Columbia County, Oregon.

SUBJECT TO: Exceptions as noted on attached Exhibit ®“A®.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED

Pige 1 - Memorandum of Real Estate Contract
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COLUMBIA COUNTY

anlownt Services ' ST. HELENS, OR 97051

230 Strand St

RECEIVED Direct (503) 397-1501
www.co.columbia. (H"II‘\
FEB 2 6 2025 '
ﬂﬁ?&%ofmng Tank and/or System Abandonment 1 '

Septic Permit No, IprpllcabIe I"l?_ﬁ\.‘\»-’DtD 1 \ . ‘&G}\f

Owner Name w---\ & \ \l£a)

Property Address 76[6“" qﬁ\ﬂ M (\ IQ*Q&M/O Gﬁ C? 70 /é
Map Number: %3% ""(‘/D m/G)Z—

| certify that the existing (circle one@ drywell, or cesspool was properly abandoned to S‘;a-ie

standards. The sewage contents weréTémoved by:

Blow Wersn ¥ 33335 )

(Licensed Sewage Disposal Pumping Company Name and DEQ License No.)

The unit was then:

Backfilled in place with (circle one) rock, sand, or

as placed in the hole, or the hole was backfilled with rock, sand,

OR

Removed and (circle one) a new tank w

lﬁw %&‘M L-26 7 T |

Signature/Date

e Attach a copy of the pumping receipt
o |If applicable, attach authorization from public sewerage for connection

o Remit competed form to Columbia County Land Development Services, On-Site Se

i

wage Department

4
Service ~ Engagement ~ Connection = Innovation



COLUMBI/ “ounty Assessor's Summar Report
Real Property Assessment Report

Account # 28017

Map # 8N3W30-00-00102
Code - Tax # 0510-28017

Legal Descr See Record

Mailing Name HONEYCUTT DANIEL

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2024

October 24, 2024 3:37:24 pm

Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Acct Status ACTIVE
Subtype NORMAL

Deed Reference # 2020-11820

Agent Sales Date/Price  11-06-2020/ $1.00
In Care Of Appraiser DAVID L
Mailing Address 79943 BODINE RD
CLATSKANIE, OR 97016
Prop Class 401 MA SA NH Unit
RMV Class 401 05 51 000  1264-1
" Situs Address(s) Situs City
ID# 1 79943 BODINE RD CLATSKANIE
T Value Summary - ]
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
0510 Land 187,570 72,680 72,680 Land 0
Impr. 48,560 16,270 16,270 Impr. 0
Code Area Total 236,130 88,950 88,950 0
Grand Total 236,130 88,950 88,950 0
Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class LUC RMV
0510 2 CO:PF- Market 91 A 0.36 3H3 003 18,050
80
0510 3 CO:PF- Market 91 A 0.96 3H3 003 48,110
80
0510 OSD - Single Family 100 71,300
0510 1 CO:PF- Rural Site 91 A 1.00 WS 003 50,110
80
Grand Total 2.32 187,570
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID# Bullt Class Description TD%  Sq.Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
0510 3 2023 360 Machine Shed 93 392 7,120
0510 2 2006 325 General Purpose Building 93 676 11,870
0510 1 2014 325 General Purpose Building 93 576 29,570
Grand Total 1,644 48,560
S Exemptions /S—pecial Assessments / Potential Liability a -
NOTATIONS:
m Fire Patrol ADDED 2007
Code Area 0510
FIRE PATROL.:
= FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE Amount 47.50 Year 2024
m Fire Patrol Amount 18,75 Acres 1 Year 2024

Page 1 of 2



/« eil&{rr\ yp: COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON 2006-00652

DEED-D
Cnt=1 Stn=8 HUSERB 06/17/2008 01:64:59 P
ETSEL F, HONEYCUTT JR. $10.00 $11 00 $10.00 Total:$31.(
78843 BODINE RD.
00041724200800086280010023
| Glitabeth B, Huser, County Clerh for Columbils County, Oregon
.".'::3.‘."" the inat Idontifing harein wae dvd in the Clerk

Elizabeth E Huser - County Clerk

Above Space Reserved for Recording _
1f required by your Jurisdiction, list abave the name & address of: 1) whete to return this form; 2) preparer; 3) party requesting recording.]

WarrantyDeed

Date of this Document: m; LTy R00a §

Reference Number of R'elatgd Documents;

Grantor(s):
Name __ an —_—

Street Address __/ 7 4/o¢s c:;n'n 240
City/State/Zip _ Zloatiécnie  OR 970 1 ¢a

Grantee(s);
Name ___
StreetAddress _ 79943 Bodins

CitylState/Zip__ Zfa?ahanie , O F 70/l

Abbreviated Legal Description (i.e,, lot, block, plat, or section, township, range, quarter/quarter or unit, bullding and
condo name): fayrh Line of Seerion B0 fons ip & MnrHH, Pn.:.o 3 weer of Hhe Witlamerre |

Assessar's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number(s): 8330 00O OO (D2

For good consideration, _Leon/aed M Thontpson)

of /&40 Conn 2 Countyof _ A oliveen bhia
State of hereby bargain, deed and convey to __Sgxea/ £,
of 79943 [R» QQQQ Ld

Countyof __Coalim % Ja State of_0 2&g0) , the following described land in
Colum b 1a. County, free and clear with WARRANTY COVENANTS, 10 wit: Bestantos st 1oty nYor Mo

cat of Section 35 Tannshis 2 Aol :_._: 3 et oL 4 U Hamed o lia Cauall Ecﬁt

‘l‘ 9°, ! 2 7L 20 MM: o 17 1. Py ﬂ - ) J/=8
1] l..J' =31 pn Sa el O 2 a P 17 Qitarl e s riag Cacagr hadttre e (7 ang lou
g K {4 ST {84 fgnid a ﬁ

A in ‘.-4W51_‘ gl Y e Porin g! e ¢ P f X
KeALe 20ulh_on deater [in8 oF Sords PP r L 92 feet: HhracSoalh X752
é.. e ore Saul) 2 29 West 429 foet;

7 i

; Theate Lest 200 fralh, Thonse Aa
tzz.:fé.z._;, id_aection BGE%cnteFad' p0g the M ard - pa In I
3 of LAY I
p?ﬂ-bﬂ-t_.._.h:g_nu F T e e i
Page 1 ol 2 © 2005 Soarates Medla, LLC
ST AL forn LF602-1 » Rev. 02105
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FOAM No 121 —HAHGAIN AND SALE OEED

© 1990 2012 5IEVENS NESS LAV PURLISHIMG GO (ONTLAND DIl wwsealevsrunien cum

AL MEANS @

COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON 2020-011820

WSRAREGE Aty S1EVE 145 147 55 FONM UAY BE PP

J( Je. |7

AY AV EL OR

?7 ey ren gﬁ;?gw HusEro  11/12/2020 08:47:25 AM
il 7 W(P $15 00 11 00$60 00 $5 00510 00 = $101.00

el ertorigr, MR

'E..TS?._TH' : om tug&Jﬁ. R

Lotliby Lhal Ine Inslrument isacafed lerein was tscosdeain |1'e Clor
raeordn

!1. fsk («Lll it om C] 20/4‘ Elizabelh E Huser - Counly Glerk

108 offaimive, wans o n1 slstamanty ip wd Aldianng
?Z mg_‘ l unr, szu

n :e_, Qlf... ‘i 70((,

AR AND ALE
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS (i z;anz_}c JJ/., ..... L L T

) Edtabeln E. Muser, County Clark for Columbia @ sty Dregon

lierejya flerr-‘nl!t1 gaa I. ', for the c:z,femmn hcrcmuflnl stated, ducs heteby gont, !uul,.m. el .lllilr:.lnw\ylurln
L -

"mmﬂﬂt‘f called groniee, nnl‘funln Braniee’s heirs, successars and assigns, sll of \hat certan ip pcur. m\nm tonEments, hornd,
and o belonging or in any way npperiaining, situnted in 0 aoeee. County,
Stine aof I‘.chgou doseribed as ollows (legal dese rigtion of properiyl:

UFSEACE s F et Crvivae PHESCI B0 e hrsEiieg

“To Have il to Hold the sanie unto Buumntee and graniee’s hews, successors ani assigas fn

The nue uml actual consideration el for this transter, stated i tenms of dullas, is § r e eeeiees ™ However, tlie
ulunl cansi i 1 il luupenr oF value given or promised which is f,’] part of llmﬁ the whole findicate
e wynlials O, 38 bt upplicalile, shoulil be deletsd. Sce GRS D30M)
In consiruing IJuu strument, where tlie tonext so Juites, the singul Tuddes the plural, and all grammatical changes
shall be made so that ihis insteument shall apply equally o businesses, other entities nnd fmh doals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, grantor has executed this instoument oy . f &7 QCD
signatuce on behall of o usiness ar uther enlity is made with e autlority of thai rtlllty

BEHUIE on I T 0
-l w‘ﬁ"n Hm m;us:mur M PERSON TRAESSORARA 6L TIINE SHOW

1]

ORY 198 5301 AND 199 205 10 )
R .f:“m?&"’%wm,m 4
WSE OF Ti mannrmm :’S

USE LAWS
GULATHONS BEFORE mmmmﬁumﬁmm THE PERSON ACOUING TEE 111LE
10 118 FROMATY m wini uimmrm élmﬁwm IMENT 10
SERITY THAL THE UNIT OF | AN BE1KG 1ARSIERRLD IS nl.mmnsmmnwrourml,ns
mmmmlunmmmrovm'rnﬁmmulﬁt MU LO7 DR PARCEL. 10 DFVER- SEuTISSeTNae s (e v ey
iy smw 1S AGANS | FANGANG OK [ORES] PAAC ACTICLS
e | &ﬁ%‘&&‘c 03 0 1 O Gcoh e o o
i
109 ANO 17, CHAPIEK 055, GREGON ANO SECTIONS 710 7, CHAPTOR B, SRGON 1AWYS 2010

smn- OF OREGON, County of .. Colus0ia, I
This insteumment was ackiowledged before me on . Nov. 7.&2.0

by Ersel. Honegcwat Jv. -
This instiument was acknowledged before me on Nov. Lg ?,,n'.‘_c} R
by Donit). . HMontucswrt, . 7 . R
as (.-:,\rar\‘\-ﬁ".ﬁ .
of 1AQ43 Bacine B . c,\ommmx cQ cﬂa\\p .....

iﬂ Public for l'!icj,un I T i

My commission expires F\ph\ \q' 2.02'4

PUHLISILER'S NOTE: It o1slng (hie form ta conviy real




Grantor, for htself and its heirs, hereby covenants with Grantee, its heirs, and assigns, that Grantor is lawdfully seized

in fee simple of the above-described premises; that it has a good right to convey; that the premises are free from

all encumbrances; that Grantor and its heirs, and all persons acquiring any interest in the property granted, through

or for Grantor, will, on demand of Grantee, or its heirs or assigns, and a1 the expense of Grantee, its heirs or assigns,
execute any instrument necessary for the further assurance of the title to the premises that may be reasonably required;
and that Grantor and its heirs viill forever wartant and defend all of the property so granted to Granteg, its heirs, and
assigns, against every person lawdully claiming the same or any part thereof.

Being the same property conveyed o the Grantor by deed of 1%%% dated

':I;z‘n..- --:3 s I ZOQD___

WITNESS the hands and seal of sald Grantor this __ /7 4 day of Zray 2006,
Grantor °
Grantor

State of _QR6®0 M )
county of COLLMMR A )

" '_’H\ i > ' ersona
oMy [ 2o, Lorig & Il

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persortts) whose namem@mubscr!bed 10 the
within fnstrument and acknowledged 1o me that helshesthey-executed the same in his/herheir authorized
capacityjies], and that by his!hemmin-signaturejd on the instrument the persoryl), or the entity upon behalf of
which the persony) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and offlclal seal,

Signature _@ N ,0 A R M Affiant

ID Produced
OFFICIAL SEAL
CARALA R. HILL {Seal)
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 390083
MY COMMISSION EXPIREE MAR. 14, 2009

Page 2 of 2 © 2005 Sarates Media, LLC
wamsout.om LF602+) « Rev. 0205



COLUMBIA COUNTY

Land Development Services ' ST. HELENS, OR 97051

230 Strand St.
Direct (503) 397-1501

columbiacountyor.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Columbia County Planning Commission

s 4 A
FROM: Deborah S. Jacob, Senior Planner
FILE NAME/NUMBER: Honeycutt V 25-02
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: May 5, 2025
After Staff prepared the April 21, 2025 Staff Report, Land Development Services received the
attached letter dated April 22, 2025 from Diana M. Taylor in which she identifies her concerns
related to V 25-02 pursuant to the public notice and hearing requirements in the ORS 197.797.
This Memorandum enters the April 22, 2025 letter from Diana M. Taylor into the record for V

25-02 for the Planning Commission to review and consider at the public hearing scheduled for
May 5, 2025.

Service ~ Engagement ~ Connection ~ Innovation



" RECEIVED
DIANA M. TAYLOR
2 202
P.O. Box 232 cie
St. Helens, OR 97051 Land Development Services

April 22, 2025

TO: Columbia County
Department of Land Development Services
445 Port Avenue
St. Helens, OR 97051

RE: File#V 25-02
Applicant/Owner: Daniel Honeycutt '
Situs Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie, OR 97016
Map/Tax Lot: 8330-00-00102
Tax Account: 28017
Zone: Primary Forest (PF-80)
Acreage: 2.32 acres

HEARING DATE: May 5, 2025

SUMMARY: I OBJECT to Daniel Honeycutt’s Major Variance Application requesting a 30 foot
side property setback for an accessory structure instead of the required 50 foot setback.

DISCUSSION:

The accessory structure which is the subject of the Applicant’s application (hereinafter
“Structure”) was originally built without the necessary and required permits, and thereafter used
as a residence by Applicant. It was never intended to be an “accessory” structure, and Applicant
continued living in it long after County officials instructed him to vacate it. He has since moved
out of it, and is now living in another unpermitted structure on a nearby parcel owned by the
Bernice Honeycutt Trust.

Complaints regarding the Structure date back to at least September 28, 2018. In that
written complaint, which was filed with the Department of Land Services, the reporting party
states that “There have been 2 structures built with no permit. One of them is 2 story with living
area. There are drain pipe coming from structure and there is no septic system and at times we
smell raw sewage.”

Other complaints may have been filed that I am not aware of. The next complaint that I
am aware of is dated February 17, 2023 and was filed on the Land Use Compliance Complaint
Form. That complaint states that “There are at least 5 dwellings on a parcel zoned for only 1
dwelling... The dwellings are not code-compliant as far as sewer, electrical, structural....No
septic for at least 4 dwellings. Structures not built to code are unsafe.”



Columbia County

Department of Land Development Services
April 22, 2025

Page Two

The first citations that were issued to Applicant regarding the Structure were dated March
10, 2023, and included the “unpermitted dwelling”, i.e., the Structure. Additional citations have
been issued to Applicant over the past 2 years, and to my knowledge, little has been done to
correct any of the violations. When Applicant has appeared in the Columbia County Justice
Court to address the citations, his explanation is that he lacks the necessary funds to correct the
code violations.

It appears that this application is an attempt to further stall compliance with the County’s
land use ordinances. This application should be denied. The Applicant has had over 7 years to
correct the code violations and has failed to do so.

If the Planning Commission should feel inclined to grant the application, I would
respectfully request that:

1. The Applicant be given a hard, absolute deadline of 6 months from the May 5, 2025
Hearing, i.e., November 5, 2025, to correct all code violations. No extensions should be
allowed as the Applicant has already had 7 years to correct the code violations, and has
failed to do so.

21 At the end of the 6 months, if Applicant has failed to correct all of the code violations to
the satisfaction of County building officials, Applicant should be required to demolish the
building. All debris should be disposed of properly, with the Applicant providing
receipts to prove proper disposal.

Thank you for your consideration of this submission




AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: (Recording Label Here)
Planning Manager

Columbia County Planning Division

230 Strand Street, St Helens, OR 97051

BUILDING PERMIT EXEMPTION COVENANT
(Agricultural Building/Forestry Building/Equine Facility)

THIS COVENANT, made this day of ,20___ ,byand

between {owners) and Columbia County (County) in consideration of the County’s issuance of
agricultural, Forestry or Equine Exemption Approval No. , which is incorporated herein by this reference, for the
placement of a structure on real property located in Columbia County, Oregon. The property is described as follows:

Attach Legal Description as “Attachment A”

Owners do hereby promise, and covenant as follows:

The structure proposed under Agricultural, Forestry or Equine Exemption Approval No. located on the real
property described above, and generally depicted on the plot plan attached as “Attachment B”, will be used solely as an
agricultural building, forestry building, or equine facility as defined by ORS 455.315(2)(a) or 455.315(2)(d), respectively (see
below).

In farm zones, or land devoted to farm use in a mixed farm/forest zone, this agreement further serves as notice to the owners and
all successors in interest that no change in use of the structure shall occur.

In forest zones, or land devoted to forest use in mixed farm/forest zone, this agreement further serves as notice to the owners
and all successors in interest that an agricultural building authorized by ORS 455.315(2)(a) or 455.315(2)(d) may not be converted
to another use.

This covenant will run with the land and is intended to and hereby binds owners, their successors, heirs, assigns and lessees.
ORS 455.315 Exemption of agricultural buildings, agricultural grading, and equine facilities. (1) Nothing in this chapter is intended
to authorize the application of a state structural specialty code to any agricultural building, agricultural grading, or equine facility.
(2) As used in this sectlon:

(a) “Agricultural building" means a structure located on a farm or forest operation and used for:

(A) Storage, maintenance or repair of farm or forestry machinery and equipment;

(B) The raising, harvesting and selling of crops or forest products;

(€) The feeding, breeding, management, and sale of, or the produce of, livestock, poultry, fur-bearing animals or honeybees;

(D) Dairying and the sale of dairy products; or

(E} Any other agricultural, forestry or horticultural use or animal husbandry, or any combination thereof, including the preparation
and storage of the produce raised on the farm for human use and animal use, the preparation and storage of forest products and
the disposal by marketing or otherwise, of farm produce or forest products.

{b) "Agricultural building" does not mean:

{A) A dwelling;

(B) A structure used for a purpose other than growing plants in which 10 or more persons are present at any one time;

(C} A structure regulated by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to ORS chapter 476;

(D) A structure used by the public; or

(E) A structure subject to sections 4001 to 4127, title 42, United States Code (the National Flood insurance

Act of 1968) as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder.
LLLr L)

{d) “Equine facility” means a building located on a farm and used by the farm owner or the public for:

(A) Stabling or training equines; or

(B) Riding lessons and training clinics.

{e) “Equine facility” does not mean:

{A) A dwelling;

(B} A structure In which more than 10 persons are present at any one time;

(C) A structure regulated by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to ORS Chapter 476; or

(D) A structure subject to sections 4001 to 4127, Title 42, United States Code (The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968) as
amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder.

In Witness Whereof, the owners have executed this instrument this day of 20

Owner Owner

STATE OF OREGON
Columbia County

This instrument acknowledged hefore me this day of ,20 by

By:
Notary Signature Columbia County Planning
Commission Expires On: Accepted on




COLUMBIA COUNTY

Land Development Services ' ST. HELENS, OR 97051

230 Strand St.
Direct (503) 397-1501

columbiacountyor.gov

MEMORANDUM
TO: Columbia County Planning Commission
FROM: Deborah S. Jacob, Senior Planner
FILE NAME/NUMBER: Honeycutt V 25-02
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: May 5, 2025
After Staff prepared the April 21, 2025 Staff Report, Land Development Services received the
attached letter dated April 22, 2025 from Diana M. Taylor in which she identifies her concerns
related to V 25-02 pursuant to the public notice and hearing requirements in the ORS 197.797.
This Memorandum enters the April 22, 2025 letter from Diana M. Taylor into the record for V

25-02 for the Planning Commission to review and consider at the public hearing scheduled for
May 5, 2025.

Service ~ Engagement ~ Connection ~ Innovation



RECEIVED
DIANA M. TAYLOR
2 202
P.O. Box 232 APR 22 2005
St. Helens, OR 97051 Land Development Services

April 22, 2025

TO: Columbia County
Department of Land Development Services
445 Port Avenue
St. Helens, OR 97051

RE: File#V 25-02
Applicant/Owner: Daniel Honeycutt
Situs Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie, OR 97016
Map/Tax Lot: 8330-00-00102
Tax Account: 28017
Zone: Primary Forest (PF-80)
Acreage: 2.32 acres

HEARING DATE: May 5, 2025

SUMMARY: I OBJECT to Daniel Honeycutt’s Major Variance Application requesting a 30 foot
side property setback for an accessory structure instead of the required 50 foot setback.

DISCUSSION:

The accessory structure which is the subject of the Applicant’s application (hereinafter
“Structure’) was originally built without the necessary and requlred permlts and thereafter used
as a residence by Applicant, It was never intended to be an “accessory” structure, and Applicant
continued living in it long after County officials instructed him to vacate it. He has since moved
out of it, and is now living in another unpermitted structure on a nearby parcel owned by the
Bemice Honeycutt Trust.

Complaints regarding the Structure date back to at least September 28, 2018. In that
written complaint, which was filed with the Department of Land Services, the reporting party
states that “There have been 2 structures built with no permit. One of them is 2 story with living
area. There are drain pipe coming from structure and there is no septic system and at times we
smell raw sewage.”

Other complaints may have been filed that I am not aware of. The next complaint that I
am aware of is dated February 17, 2023 and was filed on the Land Use Compliance Complaint
Form. That complaint states that “There are at least 5 dwellings on a parcel zoned for only 1
dwelling... The dwellings are not code-compliant as far as sewer, electrical, structural....No
septic for at least 4 dwellings. Structures not built to code are unsafe.”




Columbia County

Department of Land Development Services
April 22,2025

Page Two

The first citations that were issued to Applicant regarding the Structure were dated March
10, 2023, and included the “unpermitted dwelling”, i.e., the Structure. Additional citations have
been issued to Applicant over the past 2 years, and to my knowledge, little has been done to
cotrect any of the violations. When Applicant has appeared in the Columbia County Justice
Court to address the citations, his explanation is that he lacks the necessary funds to correct the
code violations.

It appears that this application is an attempt to further stall compliance with the County’s
land use ordinances. This application should be denied. The Applicant has had over 7 years to
correct the code violations and has failed to do so.

If the Planning Commission should feel inclined to grant the application, I would
respectfully request that:

1. The Applicant be given a hard, absolute deadline of 6 months from the May 5, 2025
Hearing, i.e., November 5, 2025, to correct all code violations. No extensions should be
allowed as the Applicant has already had 7 years to correct the code violations, and has
failed to do so.

2, At the end of the 6 months, if Applicant has failed to correct gll of the code violations to
the satisfaction of County building officials, Applicant should be required to demolish the
building. All debris should be disposed of properly, with the Applicant providing
receipts to prove proper disposal.

Thank you for your consideration of this submission



Deborah Jacob

= Sasas == = e RN T Ty
From: Amy Herzog
Sent: Friday, May 2, 2025 3:00 PM
To: Department-Counsel; Spencer Parsons; Planning Department.UserGroup; Alta Lynch;

Andrew Osborn; Andrew Paulson; bbrust@hswc.com; Brandon Lesowske; Chris Warr
King; Jonathan Barclay; K.M.Bennett247 @gmail.com

Subject: Honeycutt V 25-02 PC Meeting 5/5/2025
Attachments: Supplemental Objection 5.2.25.pdf
Hi all,

We received and entered the attached into the record as of May 2, 2025. Please let us know if you have any
questions.

Thank you

Amy Herzog

Permit Technician

Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483
Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov
www.columbiacountyor.gov

Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We're available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:
building@columbiacountyor.gov or planning@columbiacountyor.gov.




RECEIVED

DIANA M. TAYLOR MAY 02 2025
P.O. Box 232 |
St. Helens, OR 97051 | Land Development Services
May 2, 2025

TO: Columbia County
Department of Land Development Services
445 Port Avenue
St. Helens, OR 97051

RE: File#V 25-02
Applicant/Owner: Daniel Honeycutt
Situs Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie, OR 97016
Map/Tax Lot: 8330-00-00102
Tax Account: 28017
Zone: Primary Forest (PF-80)
Acreage: 2.32 acres

HEARING DATE: May 5, 2025

SUMMARY: This is a SUPPLEMENTAL OBJECTION to Daniel Honeycutt’s Major
Variance Application requesting a 30 foot side property setback for an accessory structure instead
of the required 50 foot setback.

DISCUSSION:

SEPTIC SYSTEM

As part of his application for a Major Variance, the Applicant submitted a Certificate of
Existing Tank and/or System Abandonment bearing a Septic Permit Number of 192-24-000531-
INQY. In this Certificate, the Applicant certifies that “the existing septic tank... was properly
abandoned to State standards™ and that the septic tank(s) were “backfilled in place with... soil”.
The residents on Bodine Road have not seen any equipment on the Applicant’s property
delivering dirt or backfilling the area(s) where the tanks are or were located.

Blue Heron does not decommission septic tanks. It is my understanding that
decommissioning septic tanks must be done by licensed contractors who may be required to
obtain permits or submit documentation to the County. There are no receipts attached to the
Certificate from any licensed contractor who, the Applicant certifies, decommissioned the tank(s)
by backfilling them with soil.




Columbia County

Department of Land Development Services
May 2, 2025

Page Two

ITEM 4 ON VARIANCE APPLICATION - UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP

In his application for the Major Variance, the Applicant states that it would be an
unnecessary hardship for him to “demolish or move [his] shop as it has already been built in
2014 following a fire in 2012". (Sic) The fire in 2012 involved a residence, not a shop.

Applicant built a structure, without applying for permits of any kind, which does not
comply with electrical, plumbing, or structural codes. Applicant then resided in the upstairs
portion of this structure. His plumbing was not connected to either septic tank, and raw sewage
flowed out onto the ground and could be smelled by other residents living on Bodine Road. This
created health and safety concerns for adjacent properties, particularly as all residents on Bodine
Road obtain their water through wells. It is unknown what contaminants flowed into these wells
that we use for drinking, bathing, washing laundry, and cooking.

It appears that the statements made in this section of the Variance Application are not
completely accurate.

CONCLUSION

There are incorrect, unsubstantiated, and misleading statements in the application, so the
application should be DENIED.

The Staff Report recommends that the Applicant be allowed to comply with all
conditions and requirements within one year. Given the Applicant’s misrepresentations and lack
of transparency, continued knowing and willing violation of County code requirements, and the
number of citations that have been issued to the Applicant over the years, and the Applicant’s
failure to correct the violations, IF the Commission is still inclined to grant the application, the
compliance period should be no longer than 6 months.

Thank you for your consideration of this Supplementa
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Certificate of Existing Tank and/or System Abandonment

Septic Permit No. (If Applicable): \ [}]2." QJCE):‘ OOOZIDﬁ— LNQ\}
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| certify that the existing (circle one@ drywell, or cesspool was properly abandoned to State

standards. The sewage contents were moved by:
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d DEQ License No.)

g

(Licensed Sewage Disposal Pumping Company Name an
The unit was then:

Backfilled in place with (circle one) rock, sand, or@

OR

Removed and (circle one) a new tank was placed in the hole, or the hole was backfilled with rock, sand,
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Signature/Date

» Attach a copy of the pumping receipt
o [fapplicable, attach authorization from pu
o Remit competed form to Columbia County Land D

blic sewerage for connection
evelopment Services, On-Site Sewage Department
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OR

Removed and (circle one) a new tank was placed in the hole, or the hole was backfilled with rock, sand,
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o Remit competed form to Columbia County Land Development Services, On-Site Sewage Department
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Deborah Jacob

—
From: Daniel Honeycutt <dhon9206@gmail.cam> RECE|VED
Sent: Saturday, May 3, 2025 9:40 PM
To: Amy Herzog MAY 05 2025
Cc: Deborah Jacob 1
Subject: Re: Honeycutt V 25-02 Land Development Services |

CAUTION: This email was NOT sent by the Columbia County email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are
expecting this email and/or know the content is safe.
Also, do NOT scan any 'QR’ codes in this email.

There are many untrue statements on this piece of documentation

On Fri, May 2, 2025, 3:00 PM Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov> wrote:

Hi Daniel,

We received the attached objection for the planning commission meeting for Monday May 5, 2025. This
is your copy.

Thank you

Amy Herzog

Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development

503-397-1501 ext 8483

Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov

www.columbiacountyor.gov



Amy Herzog

From: Amy Herzog

Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 9:37 AM

To: David Carlberg

Cc: Deborah Jacob

Subject: FW: Planning Commission Meeting 5/5/2025

Attachments: Agenda.pdf; Staff Report V 25-02 Packet.pdf; Meeting minutes 4.7.25.pdf
Hi Dave,

Here is the agenda and staff report packet for the upcoming planning commission meeting to be held on May 5,
2025. | wanted to make sure you were included in this as you have an active compliance case on this property.

Thank you

A""“) Heuog‘

Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483

Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov
www.columbiacountyor.gov

Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We're available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:
building@columbiacountyor.gov or planning@columbiacountyor.gov.

From: Amy Herzog

Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 9:32 AM

To: Alta Lynch <amlynch1999 @gmail.com>; Andrew Osborn <aosborn669@gmail.com>; Andrew Paulson
<andrewpaulson22 @gmail.com>; bbrust@hswc.com; Brandon Lesowske <blesowske @gmail.com>; Chris Warr King
<warrking@gmail.com>; Jonathan Barclay <jonbarclayl6@gmail.com>; K.M.Bennett247 @gmail.com

Cc: Deborah Jacob <Deborah.Jacob@columbiacountyor.gov>; Jack Niedermeyer
<Jack.Niedermeyer@columbiacountyor.gov>; Spencer Parsons <Spencer.Parsons@columbiacountyor.gov>;
Department-Counsel <department-counsel@columbiacountyor.gov>; Suzie Dahl <Suzie.Dahl@columbiacountyor.gov>
Subject: Planning Commission Meeting 5/5/2025

Good morning,

Please see attached agenda, staff report, and meeting minutes that will need to be approved at the Planning
Commission meeting on May 5, 2025.



\

Alta/Brian, your copies are ready for pickup.

Thankyou

Ama Heuog

Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483

Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov
www.columbiacountyor.gov

Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We’re available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:

building@columbiacountyor.gov or planning@columbiacountyor.gov.



Amy Herzog
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From: Amy Herzog
Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 9:36 AM
To: Diana@TaylorDisputeResolution.com
Cc: Planning Department.UserGroup
Subject: May 5th Planning Commission Meeting
Attachments: Agenda.pdf; Staff Report V 25-02 Packet.pdf

Good morning Diana,

Attached is the agenda and staff report packet for the upcoming planning commission meeting scheduled for May
5, 2025. You provided comments on the proposal, therefore you are now included in the record and will receive all
communications on this application.

If you have any questions, the project planner is Deborah Jacob and she can be reached at 503-397-7260.

Thank you

Am:) Her.zog\

Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483

Amy. Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov
www.columbiacountyor.gov

Please‘ﬁate:
Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We're available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:
building@columbiacountyor.gov or planning@columbiacountyor.gov.




Amy Herzoa
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From: Amy Herzog
Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 9:32 AM
To: Alta Lynch; Andrew Osborn; Andrew Paulson; bbrust@hswc.com; Brandon Lesowske;
Chris Warr King; Jonathan Barclay; K.M.Bennett247@gmail.com
Cc: Deborah Jacob; Jack Niedermeyer; Spencer Parsons; Department-Counsel; Suzie Dahl
Subject: Planning Commission Meeting 5/5/2025
Attachments: Agenda.pdf; Staff Report V 25-02 Packet.pdf; Meeting minutes 4.7.25.pdf

Good morning,

Please see attached agenda, staff report, and meeting minutes that will need to be approved at the Planning
Commission meeting on May 5, 2025.

Alta/Brian, your copies are ready for pickup.

Thank you

A'mﬂ Her.z.os‘

Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483

Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov
www.columbiacountyor.gov

e —
Please note:
Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We’re available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:
building@columbiacountvor.gov  or planning@columbiacountyor.gov.




